Pillar II
The ICAAP comprises risk appetite, stress
testing and capital planning concepts
along with a sound risk management
framework to capture all material risks.
This enables combining the business
performance, risk management actions
and risk sensitive capital in a more
rational manner to ensure the level of
internal capital commensurate with the
Bank’s risk profile.

The Bank has a Board approved
ICAAP Policy which is in line with
the CBSL directions on Basel III Pillar
II guidelines issued to banks on the
Supervisory Review Process and
international best practices.

Bank’s ICAAP is governed by four
principles which are fundamentals
for the Bank and the regulator. The
process involves integrating risk to
decision making, comprehensive risk
assessment, reviewing of internal
controls, monitoring, reporting and
stress testing risks with the oversight
responsibility of the Board through
BIRMC.

Risk and Capital
Management

O
ve

rv
ie

w
G

ov
er

n
an

ce
Fi

n
an

ci
al

 R
ep

or
ts

Su
pp

le
m

en
ta

ry
 I

n
fo

rm
at

io
n

N
at

io
n

al
 S

av
in

gs
 B

an
k

A
n

n
u

al
 R

ep
or

t
20

20

114

FVPL
Rs. ‘000

FVOCI
Rs. ‘000

Total
Rs. ‘000

Unrealised gain/(loss) of Government Securities portfolio against cost at the end of 2020  143,897  73,521  217,418

Change in M2M value

100bps increase in yield  (206,648)  (253,099)  (459,747)

200bps increase in yield  (403,831)  (498,106)  (901,937)

100bps decrease in yield  216,686  261,547  478,233

200bps decrease in yield  516,747  531,918  1,048,665

Table 33

100bp rate shock on negative gaps
<1

month
1-3

months
3-6

months
6-12

months
1-3

years
3-5

years
>5

years
Total

Stand-alone
Level

Gap  (185,148)  (312,815)  (187,290)  (270,688)  287,943  296,495  380,416  8,912

Impact on NII (Rs. Mn.)  (1,780)  (2,614)  (1,180)  (705) – – –  (6,279)

Consolidated
Level

Gap  (185,914)  (315,028)  (181,474)  (268,105)  295,242  298,994  384,830  28,545

Impact on NII (Rs. Mn.)  (1,788)  (2,632)  (1,144)  (698) – – –  (6,262)

Table 34 Sensitivity analysis – assessment of yield curve risk in banking book

The results obtained from stress testing exercise are used in revising of risk appetite and risk limits, capital planning, strategic
business planning and to manage the risks in critical business operations to support proactive decision-making.

Risk Area Scenario Impact to CAR

Low
%

Medium
%

High
%

Credit risk Credit Risk: Increase in NPA due to an economic downturn
(Low – 10%, Medium – 20%, High – 30%) -0.065 -0.108 -0.216

Market risk Interest Rate Risk: Increase in market yield
(Low 0.5bps, Medium 1bps, High 2bps) -0.03 -0.06 -0.12

Equity Price Risk: Decline in Market prices
(Low 15%, Medium 20%, High 25%) 0.15 0.17 0.20

FX Risk: LKR depreciation (Low 5%, Medium 10%, High 15%) -0.006 -0.012 -0.018

Operational risk Increase in operational losses classified under Basel II loss
event categories -0.02 -0.03 -0.04

Table 35 Impact to the capital adequacy at different stress levels

Minimum disclosure requirements – Pillar III
Minimum disclosure requirements were introduced by the CBSL within the Basel III Framework to allow the market
participants to gauge the capital adequacy and risk exposures of the Bank. Refer pages 287 to 300 for minimum disclosure
requirements as per Banking Act Directions No. 01 of 2016.

Sensitivity analysis-interest rate risk in trading book – Government Securities

Risk and Capital
Management

Notes to the
Financial Statements

Financial
Reports 115

Financial Calendar  –  116